DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION NO. 300 OF MARCH 21, 1996 ON RECOGNIZING AS INVALIDATED CERTAIN DECISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION ON THE ISSUE OF REGISTERING CONTRACTS IN THE EXPORT OF COMMODITIES

To further improve the state regulation of the foreign economic activity, the Government of the Russian Federation hereby resolves:

- 1. To recognize as invalidated:
- Items 4 and 5 of the Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 758 of July 1, 1994 on the Measures for Improving the State Regulation of the Export of Commodities and Services (Collected Legislation of the Russian Federation, No. 11, 1994, item 1295);
- Item 2 of the Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 1472 of December 31, 1994 on the Introduction of Amendments and Addenda into Certain Decisions of the Government of the Russian Federation in the Sphere of the State Regulation of the Export of Commodities and Services (Collected Legislation of the Russian Federation, No. 4, 1995, item 292), and also Item 1 of this Decision in the part reading introducing amendments in accordance with Appendix 4 to it;
- the third paragraph of Item 1 of the Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 1002 of October 12, 1995 on the Introduction of Amendments and Addenda into the Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 758 of July 1, 1994 (Collected Legislation of the Russian Federation, No. 43, 1995, item 4063).
- 2. The Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations of the Russian Federation shall approve, within a 2-month term, in agreement with the Federal Service of Russia on Export and Currency Control, the State Customs Control of the Russian Federation and the Central Bank of the Russian Federation, the procedure for registering foreign trade contracts for the purpose of currency control, while bearing in mind that the said procedure shall be of a recommendatory nature for participants in the foreign trade activity, and shall bring it to the attention of the participants in this activity.
- **3.** The Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations of the Russian Federation, the Ministry of Economy of the Russian Federation, the Federal Service of Russia for the Export and Currency Control and the State Customs Committee of the Russian Federation shall bring their legal normative acts, within a 2-month term, into correspondence with the present Decision.
- **4.** The present Decision shall come into force as from the date of its publication.

Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation

Viktor Chernomyrdin